

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA JAMES,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

ALLEN DICKERSON

Counsel of Record

TYLER MARTINEZ

ZAC MORGAN

ANNE MARIE MACKIN

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE

POLITICS

124 S. West Street, # 201

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 894-6800

adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

November 30, 2012

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Table of Authorities vii

Opinion Below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Procedural History 3

The Question Presented is Substantial..... 4

 I. BCRA’s statutory scheme must survive
 “exacting scrutiny.” 7

 II. The only state interest justifying
 aggregate contribution limits is
 preventing circumvention of limitations
 on contributions to individual candidates... 9

 III. BCRA and the FEC’s implementing
 regulations unambiguously create an
 overall aggregate cap on contributions. 13

 A. BCRA’s legislative history convincingly
 demonstrates that Congress intended to

	establish an updated overall aggregate limit, subdivided to advantage party and political committees at the expense of candidate committees.	14
IV.	BCRA’s statutory scheme increases, rather than decreases, the risk that large contributions to PACs and parties will be used to circumvent the limits on contributions to candidates.	17
	A. In order to contribute the overall amount found to be noncorrupting, BCRA requires an individual to contribute to parties.	18
	B. Contributions to national party committees, pose a far greater risk of circumvention than do contributions to candidate committees.	19
	C. The district court, for the first time, held that contributions to candidate committees pose the same risk of circumvention as do contributions to PACs and Parties.....	24
	Conclusion	26

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A
Order of the United States District
Court for the District of Columbia, No.
12-1451
(October 31, 2012).....App-1

Appendix B
Memorandum Opinion of the United
States District Court for the District of
Columbia, No. 12-1451
(October 31, 2012).....App-3

Appendix C
Notice of Appeal to the Supreme Court
of the United States From a Judgment
of a District Court, No. 12-1451
(November 1, 2012).....App-13

Appendix D
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the
United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, No. 12-1034
(September 28, 2012).....App-16

Appendix E
Relevant Provisions of the Constitution,
Statutes and RulesApp-36

Appendix F
Verified Complaint for Declaratory
Relief
(August 31, 2012).....App-39

Appendix G	
Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Memorandum of Law in Support (September 5, 2012).....	App-51
Appendix H	
Plaintiff's Response to Order to Show Cause (October 9, 2012).....	App-81
Appendix I	
Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Response to Order to Show Cause (October 22, 2012).....	App-93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	24
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) <i>passim</i>	
11 C.F.R. § 110.1	21
11 C.F.R. § 110.5	<i>passim</i>

11 C.F.R. § 110.17	18
76 Fed. Reg. 8368 (Feb. 14, 2011).....	5, 18, 22
76 Fed. Reg. 8369 (Feb. 14, 2011).....	22
76 Fed. Reg. 8370 (Feb. 14, 2011).....	18, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(4).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 431(16).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)	5, 21
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4)	21
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3)(A)	22
2 U.S.C. § 441a(h)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S. 2958	15
148 Cong. Rec. S. 2154	15

148 Cong. Rec. S. 2155.....15

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”),
2 U.S.C. 432 et seq *passim*

Federal Election Commission, Contribution Limits
2011-12, [http://www.fec.gov/pages/
brochures/contriblimits.shtml](http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/contriblimits.shtml)2, 18

Federal Election Commission, 2012 Coordinated
Party Expenditure Limits, [http://www.fec.gov/
info/charts_441ad_2012.shtml](http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_441ad_2012.shtml).....23

Joseph E. Cantor and L. Paige Whitaker, Cong.
Research Serv., RL31402, CRS Report for
Congress: Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of
2002: Summary and Comparison with Previous
Law CRS-2 (2004) 16
